

Nos. 06-1329, 06-1349

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AGRI PROCESSOR CO., INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-0656

**RONALD MEISBURG**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**AILEEN A. ARMSTRONG**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the facts and of the case.....	5
I. The representation proceeding .....	5
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	6
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review .....	8
Argument.....	10
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	10
A. Undocumented workers are statutory “employees” and their immigration status does not affect their right to participate in representation elections .....	11
B. The Board reasonably found the bargaining unit, which includes both legal and allegedly undocumented employees, to be appropriate .....	18
C. The Company has not shown that the majority of its unit employees were undocumented workers .....	23
Conclusion .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	9
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corporation</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	2,11
<i>Carpenters Local 1976 v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	9
<i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
* <i>Concrete Form Walls, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB No. 80, 2006 WL 1001906 (2006).....	12,13,14,16,17,23,24
<i>Davis Memorial Goodwill Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20,21
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	13
<i>Duke City Lumber Company</i> , 251 NLRB 53 (1980).....	22
<i>Evergreen America Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8,9
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	8
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases--cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>George Joseph Orchard Siding, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 252 (1998).....	25
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....	9,12,13,14,15,17,22
<i>Logan &amp; Paxton</i> , 55 NLRB 310 (1944).....	12
<i>Medina County Publications</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Apollo Tire Company, Inc.</i> , 604 F.2d 1180 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corporation</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) .....	24
* <i>NLRB v. Kolkka Tables &amp; Finnish-American Saunas</i> , 170 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15,16,17
<i>Outokumpu Copper Franklin, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 263 (2001).....	22
<i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2129295, *4 (E.D.Wash. July 28, 2006).....	24

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases--Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Saint-Gobain Industrial Ceramics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	9
* <i>Speedrack Products Group, Ltd.</i> , 325 NLRB 609 (1998).....	19,20
* <i>Speedrack Products Group, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 114 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9,19
<i>Superior Truss &amp; Panel, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 916 (2001).....	12
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	11,12,13,14,18,20
<i>Sutter Roseville Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB No. 29, 2006 WL 2826427 (2006).....	25
<i>Tualatin Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Tuv Taam Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 756 (2003).....	12
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	8,9

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## Statutes

### National Labor Relations Act, as amended

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3)(29 U.S.C. § 152(3)) .....	4,11,14,17
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	4,7,14
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,6,10
Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,6,10
Section 9(c)(29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	2,3
Section 9(d)(29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,8
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

### Other

\*Social Security Administration,

*Employer Reporting Instructions & Information,*

<http://www.ssa.gov/employer/ssnvrestrict.htm> .....24

House Judiciary Report on the IRCA,

H.R. Rep. No. 682(I), 99th Cong. 2d Sess. 58 (1986),

*reprinted in 1986 USCCAN 5649* .....13,14
